The stuydy examined land 

tenure systems and rice production in Nigeria. Primary Data were used for the study. Data were 

collected with the aid of a well-structured questionnaire. A four stage sampling technique was used 

to select a total sample size of three hundred and forty-nine (349) rice farmers based on the number 

of questionnaire correctly filled and returned from the selected sample size. Data were analyzed 

using descriptive statistics, total factor productivity and scholastic production frontier model. The 

study revealed that large portion of land (over 40%) was used for rice production were acquire